

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 14-1271

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Robert M. Kennedy
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

JUNE 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
A. The Klamath Hydroelectric Project.....	2
B. The Orders Under Review.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The 2016 Amended Settlement Agreement Contemplates Removal Of Four Dams On The Klamath River	5
II. The Commission Is Currently Considering The Parties’ Proposals To Transfer And Surrender The Lower Klamath Project License	8
A. The License Amendment Proposal Has Been Approved	9
B. The Commission Has Not Acted On The Transfer And Surrender Applications	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>New York State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	5
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES</u>	
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,014 (2018)	4, 5
* <i>PacifiCorp</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,216 (2014)	2, 4
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 149 FERC ¶ 61,038 (2014)	4
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,271 (2016)	7
* <i>PacifiCorp</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
